| \M@w
o e © —

/ O OD |

| ©]
[\ ‘0L I=09 {
J/ 6@ O — )

/ yy@ &) @ %

© *




Thank you for purchasing this TEAMSAXO product. This high performance competition kit has been
proudly manufactured by TEAMSAXO World Champion R/C car manufacturer.
Proper assembly of this product will provide fun,safe enjoyment.

(PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CA

For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running.

ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS
Do not assemble around small children. The parts
can be dangerous if accidentally swallowed.

Check the contents carefully before assembly. Please
contact Customer Support if you happen to notice any
defective or missing items.

You will find the assembly process much easier by
carefully reading through the manual,and familiarizing
yourself with the instructions.

Many different tools are required during assembly.
For safety purposes,please use suitable tools.
Exercise extra caution when using a sharp tool such
as a hobby knife.

Many different materials are used for the parts. Use
extra care when handling parts with sharp edges,
such as machined metal parts.

When cutting plastic parts,watch for any flying parts.

Try to assemble any rotating parts of drivetrain parts
as smooth as possible.

Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or any
moving drivetrain components.Make sure that all
wires are properly connected to prevent shorting.

Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe and
hinder performance.

Always paint in a well ventilated area away from
flames.

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING

Teamsaxo R/C cars are built for competition use,and some
models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour. Practice
common sense and run the car in open safe places,or R/C
car tracks.

Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts of
traffic,or in areas that may cause an inconvenience to people
in that area.

R/C cars are controlled using radio frequency.In a worst-
case scenario.radio interferences may cause loss of control.

If others near you are running R/C cars,confirm that they are
not running on the same frequency.

R/C cars do not like water.Avoid running on rainy days,or
areas with water puddles.Exposure of the electronics to
water may cause loss of control or damage to the electronics

The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving parts
like gears,belts,shafts,and tires.Avoid touching these areas
when the battery is connected.

Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after running.
Allow the parts to sufficiently cool before conducting any
maintenance

BEGINNING A RUN

1.Place the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off the
ground.

2.Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF,and
connect the motor and battery

3.Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch ON.
(It is unsafe to use a transmitter with low voltage.Make
sure that the transmitter batteries are good before running)
4.Turn the speed controller switch ON.

FINISHING A RUN

1.Turn the speed controller switch OFF.

2.Disconnect the battery.

3.Turn the transmitter switch OFF,and retract the antenna.

)

(NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

GSSEMBLING TOOLS REQUIREB

Scissors

&

Modeling knife

7 1
,II_'!!'&YA 000000 22—

o

Side cutters

A

Long nose pliers

A

Hex wrench (1.5mm)

=

Hex wrench (2mm)

(F1-180-V2 CHASSIS SPECIFICATION) B
Overall Length 7420mm  Overall Width Front width  :185mm | TWeezers
Wheelbase length :266mm Rear width ~ :199mm F
Weigh Chassis only :380g
Cap Screw Lock nut
[ M3X4 SJG304 (o M2.5x4 SIG2.54 M3 SN-M3
[ M3x6 SJG306 (i M3x6  SIG306 M3 SN-M3-F
[ oo M3x8 SJG308  (jmmm M3x8  SIG308 M4 SN-M4
[ o M3x10 SJG310 (] M3x10 SIG310 M4 SN-M4-F

| M4x18 SJG418 M3x16 SIG316 :
T (o Ball bearing
Cap screw Grub screw 5x8x25 MROS5-OR
(o M2x6  SG206 M3x3  SK303 5x10x4 MR105.0R
(o M2.5x6 SG2.56  gmmm M3x10 SK310

E-Ring 2.0 OE-E2.0

[ﬂ 6x10x3 MR106-T

6x10x3 MR106-OR




)~ @)

@ Upper arms @

Klt Bag A BOTTOM
CUTAWAY VIEW
=
TS0104109.................. 6
@)
TS0204004.................. 6
©) @507t TS0104109 x6
TS0105006.................. 6
)
@/TSOZOMM X6
TS0105006 x :
COMPOSITE BALL
TOP
= Lower arms Ii:l
TS0104109.................. 2 TS0102032 x2 BOTTOM
@ /@ CUTAWAY VIEW
TS0204004................. 2 TS0105006 x2 . €
N
O @5xd7x1 \‘
TS0105006.................. 2 | \ (T
. 8
TS0102032.................. 2 750104109 x2 :
H
SN M3 2 SN_M3 x2
—/
@/T80204004 X2
COMPOSITE BALL
- SIG_M3X6 x4
(10 ch=10.8mm> @ ¥ TS0103036 x1
TS0101052.......coeee. 4
©1] (h=2.0mm)
TS0101054.................. 4
[
SJG_M3X8.................. 4
(o
SIG_M3XB......coeune. 4
TS0101054 x4
% Countersunk hole on the bottom.
N
i SJG_M3X8 x4 @W Plastic screw
Apply thread lock to the sections
shown by this mark.




4)~(5)

@

Kit Bag B SIG_M3X6 x1 Q
= 3/@ Q TS0101029 x4
TSO101007. ... 3 TS0101007 x . '@‘
! e -
© 1] (h=2.0mm) ! -
TSO101054.............. 1 ' @ 750503003 x1
O[] (h=2.5mm) y
TS0101029....rrc.cooe.. 4
© || @sxo8x25)
MRO85-OR....c..c....... 2
- =g =8
SIG_M3X6.....oooooo. 1 : )
- » ab ab
! Omm 1.0mm i
SlG_M3X10 .................. 3 TSO401002 x1 : TSO503003 TSO503004 :
- (5)
SIG_M3XB oo 1
& 56 Maxe 1
@ Altemative 1 Altemative 2
. SJG_M3X6 x1
(1] (h=21mm) SIG M3X6 x2 | 5
TS0101053.cvrove.. 1 - E TS0103041 x1
- | SIG_M3X6 x2
SJG_M3XB...oro.. 1 i
o |
SIG_M3X6 ...oorrreee. 2 |
i TS0101053 x1
TS0101050 x1 :
! TS0101050 x1
m= 2




[ h=26.5mm)

TS0101051.....covvernnee 1

(CASTER 6°, 9°)

TS01010%5.................. 3

(CASTER 3°, 12°)

TS0101056.................. 3

o

SIG_M3X6 ..orrrrrr 4

(o
SIG_M3X10.....ovrrr....

TS0101051 x

TS0101051 x

1§

S TS0101055 x3

IMPORTANT!

All three bushings MUST have same orientation.
These bushings adjust the front CASTER:

3° CASTER 1 6° CASTER 1 9° CASTER 1 12° CASTER

INITIAL SETTING

These eccentric bushings adjust the front CASTER.

MORE caster angle = better cornering speed, increased traction rolling.
Use on large, open tracks where cornering speed is needed.

LESS caster angle = more reactive steering. Use on technical tracks where
a lot of steering response is needed.

IMPORTANT!

All three bushings MUST have same orientation.
These bushings adjust the front CASTER:

3° CASTER 1 6°CASTER | 9°CASTER | 12° CASTER
INITIAL SETTING

These eccentric bushings adjust the front CASTER.

MORE caster angle = better cornering speed, increased traction rolling.
Use on large, open tracks where cornering speed is needed.

LESS caster angle = more reactive steering. Use on technical tracks where
alot of steering response is needed.

(CAMBER1.5°,2.0°)

TS0101057.......cocenve. 4

(CAMBER1.0°,2.5°)

TS0101058.................. 4

© | @3x96x0.3)

TS0102033.................. 4

(o
SIG_M3X10.....ovvrrr....

I \
TS0102033 x4 — & \\9

&

TS0101057 x4

IMPORTANT!

All four bushings MUST have same orientation.
These bushings adjust the front CAMBER:

© e

G0 6000 00

1.0° CAMBER ! 1.5° CAMBER ! 2.0° CAMBER ! 2.5° CAMBER
INITIAL SETTING

These eccentric bushings adjust the front CAMBER.

The more camber angle, the more steering there is. However, it
makes the car

more sensitive and more difficult to drive.

Use LESS camber angle for carpet and other high-traction tracks.
Use MORE camber on asphalt and low-traction tracks.

=




8
TS0101007.......cccccc... 2

. Jum
TS0102015.....ccevvvennee 2

_E/
TSO104023. ... 2

(m
SIG_M2.5X4..........ccc..... 2

(o
SIG_M3X8 oo 2

@ Attaching front uprights

TS0101007 %2

INNER position: improved steering response
OUTER position: easier to drive

TS0104023 x2

TS0102015 x2

~
~

SIG_M3X8 x2

1 (L=33.6mm)

TS0102013.........c.c.c... 2
TS0101030......cceveveeee 2
©1] h=0.5mm)
TS0101026.................. 6
©10 (h=2.0mm)
TS0101054.................. 2
T
TS0102003.................. 2
(&)

OE E2.0...ccovvvrnne. 4

OE_E2.0 x4

TS0102013 x2

FRONT COIL SPRINGS

% TS0102805 | C=0.4-GOLD(SOFT) OPTION
TS0102003 | C=0.4-SILVER(VEDIUM) | INCLUDED
TS0102806 | C=0.4-BLACK(HARD) OPTION

%/TSMMOM x2

T

~

™
! .
TS0102003 xz/g\ R
& TNT50101030 x2

B
I
I
]

e— 150101026 x6

2.

1W~2

% Assemble on a flat surface to prevent distortion.

Kit Bag D
D
SJG_M3X8.....ccovvne. 2 TS0101020 x1
SJG_M3X8 x2
TS0101021 %1
e
= 4




[
SJG_M3X8................. 5

@ Attaching motor mount

SJG_M3X8 x5

TS0403002 x1

139~

Kit Bag E
a
TS0102010.......c0cvue.. 1
(o
SG_M2X6 .......ccvvune. 2

@ Lower brace
SG_M2X6 xz\g

\“>Hex wrench (1.5mm)
% Do not over tighten.

¥

TSO104039 x1

750102010 xt————)

’:-‘./Qé
=

TS0104040 x1

W (h=2.0mm)

TS0201031 2

- f Front

SJG_M3X6. 1 5

- (01 B8 (0

SJG_M3X8.. 2

SJG_M3X8 ><2/g |
SJG_NBX6 x1

= 5




@ Attaching lower brace

% Do not over tighten.

a
TS0102010.......oo. 4 L
(T
SG_M2XB...oooroor. 4
% Note direction
)
SIG M3X4 oo 4
o @ Altemative 1 E § TS0102811 | C=0.5-BLUE(SUPER) OPTION
TSO101007 1 E TS0102810 | C=0.5-GREEN(SOFT) OPTION
lllllllllllllllll TSO101007 X1 : TS0102809 | C=0.5-MHITE(MEDIUM) OPTION
i S|G M3X10 x2 E TS0102801 | C=0.6-GOLD(HARD) OPTION
TSO102001 2 P - : TS0102001 | C=0.6-SILVER(HARDER) INCLUDED
""""""""" (7 S % i | TS0102802 | C=0.6-BLACK(HARDEST) |OPTION
o z ! :
TS0104042.......ooo . 2 : Altemative 2
- g L : TS0101007 x1
SIG M3XB oo 1 150103015 x1 0104042 <2 | SIG_M3X10x2
B TS0104042 x2 i RN
(e SIG_M3X6 x1 : TG
SIG_M3X10.eoro 2 :
TS0102001 x2 i g S
B TS0103015 %1 /&
5MM ! 7.5MM
LT SIG_M3X6 x1
% Attach as shown. : % Attach as shown. TS0102001 x2
= 3]




(I (h=16mm)
TS0401005........ccocvveee
o) TS0401005 %2 .
SJG_M3X6 ..o
&
SJG_M3X6 x4
SK_M3X10 x1
o) TS0101007 %2 - \ RS-304-1K 1000cSt
150101007 P %\ RS-304-2K 2000cSt
""""""""" @ - RS-304-3K 3000cSt
© [ (h=2.5mm) e é RS-304-4K | 4000cSt
TS0101029.......ccevevneee RS-304-5K 5000cSt
(o TS0403004 x1 RS-304-6K 6000cSt
SJG_M3X8 ..o RS-304-7K | 7000cSt
RS-304-8K 8000cSt
(o
TS0104026 x2 RS-304-10K 10000cSt
SIG_M3X6 .........cc....... RS-304-12.5K | 12500cSt
(= SJG_M3X8 x1 Y, ) @)/'?‘ RS-304-15K | 15000cSt
%,% - RS-304-20K | 20000cSt
TS0104026.................. Roll damper % RS-304-30K | 30000cSt
- =) S - RS-304-40K | 40000cSt
SK_M3X10 .o 5 - TS0101018 x1 RS-304-50K | 50000cSt
LU — e TS0104080 x1
@EW * Apply different viscosities of grease to the piston
to adjust roll damper hardness.
(fum E SIG_M3X6 x2
SIG_M3X6.......ccovne.. 2

=




@ Attaching rear shaft

* These eccentric bushings adjust the RIDE HEIGHT of the rear pod.
Make sure to use the SAME eccentric bushings on BOTH sides.

TS01023 x1
% TS0104045 x2
|| o8rt0x3) /@
MR106-OR.................. 2 MR1060
s
SG_M2.5X6......ccoen.. 2 TS0101002 x1
SG | M2 5X6 x2
White Grease

Ol

TS0101045.................. 1
TS0102004.................. 2
|| @exwtoxs)
MR106-OR.......ccovovvrnes 1
| @sxo1063)
MR106-T......cccvirrrnne 2
©]
TS0102027.......c0cvnve 4
=

SN M3-F oo 1

loosen by a quarter turn

* Fully tighten the lock nut , then
( standard position) G D G D

(for bearing ball 4cc)

INCLUDED
OPTION

TS0104069
TS0104070

92T/64P
104T/64P

MR106-T x2
TS0101044 x1

TS0102027 x4

@ Attaching diff cap

TS0101005.................. 1
T (¢2x14)
TS0102028.................. 1
m
SK_M3X3 oo 1
Hex wrench (1.5mm)
%/SK_M3X3 x1
< \“\WTsmmoos x1
TS0102028 X1#‘ RN )
* Align holes. ~~ J




24~ 26

Altemative 1

Kit Bag G
[N
TS0201007....vvveeeree. 1
TS0201007 x1 ,
e :
SJG_M3X4...oooo.... 2 :
& SJG M3X4 x2

Altemative 2
@ 1] @ TS0104003 x2
TS0104005........oo...... 2 \
2
TSO101007 ------------------ 1 TS_P034 <R6> x2
o
TS0104003................. 2 | * Adjustsnap pin positions

according to the body.
=
TS-P034 (R6)............. 2
D
SJG_M3X6.....ororrrere 1
- &
SJG_M3X8................. 2 SJG_M3X8 x2
SJG_M3X6 x1
mS 9




(1) (L=26mm)
TS0101048.................. 2
[
SJG_M3XB.....vvveennen. 2
(o
SIG_M3XB.................. 2

SIG_M3X6 x2

TS0101048 x

g/SJG_M3X6 x2

21 ~@3

@ Damper assembly TS0105002x1 ==

Spring retainer

Kit Bag H *
g \\\\\\ g 750101016 x1
N )) TS0101031 %1 p lind
TS0102009.... 1 @}\3\\\\\ et
35, - =
104034 1 150105004 1 ¢ * Disassemble.
.................. TS0104037 x1 )
o 1 TS0101015 x1 \\ e
SO104037....cv oEe0— © ~
@ @1.5x014.5%01.5) - -\57‘
TS0102009 x1 \
TS0105002.......o...o.. 1 M
(©) @2.8x6.6xP1.9) - I :'] """""""""""""" |
TS0105004.................. 1 o a )
@ *Snap on % Be careful not to
OE E2.0 2 damage piston rod.
= Damper oil
TS0105001........... 1 , ,
1.Pull down piston and pour oil into 2.Pull down piston, attach oil seal 3.Tighten cylinder cap.
cylinder .Remove air bubbles by and absorb oil overflow with tissue CyIinder Cap
slowly moving piston up and down.  PaPer % Incline cover & TS0101017 x1
RS-304-150 | 150cSt 50105001 1 \ Y —
X
RS-304-200 | 200cSt ~ ‘\\\‘ . Shock Oil = N TSO104035 x1
RS-304-250 | 250cSt D)
RS-304-300 | 300cSt 4 ~
RS-304-350 | 350cSt
RS-304-400 | 400cSt
RS-304-450 | 450cSt
RS-304-500 | 500cSt ‘
RS-304-550 | 550cSt
RS-304-600 | 600cSt
RS-304-650 | 650cSt ‘
RS-304-700 | 700cSt
RS-304-750 | 750cSt *Move slowly.
RS-304-800 | 800cSt

=




W

TS0102002................. 1
TS0102002 x1
* Select damper sping according
to running surface condition %
TS0102803 | C=1.4-GOLD(SOFT) OPTION
TS0102002 | C=1.4-SILVER(MEDIUM) INCLUDED
TS0102804 | C=1.4-BLACK(HARD) OPTION
Dj Altemative 1 i Altemative 2
TS0401006 x2 :
TS0401006.......o........ 2 ;
3 s
TS0101007........c...... 1 ;
(m :
SIG_M3X6......ccee....... 1 ;
(i |
SIG_M3X8.....c........ 4
o 750101007 x1 190104081 x1
SIG_M3X10...corsrrrren 1 %
TS0104088 x1 @ SIG_M3X10 x1
TS0102016 x2 7 ) 4
TS0102017 x1
- @ Altemative 1
SJG_M3X6................ 2
: %7$JG_M3XG x2
&




- Altemative 2
SJG_M3X6................ 2
SJG_M3X6 x2
Do
SJG_M3X.............. 2

(L=35mm) @ Steering links

* Adjust servo link to fit your servo

TS0102014....c.ee..... 2 205
(o (L=45.7mm) ‘
TS0102008.............. 1 -:@:- (T h
— ) O )T —" CREHMIG
TS0104027....cooveee.... 6
TS0102014 x2
TS0104027 x6

= 12




1] ~a

Attaching rear wing

Kit Bag | TS0104056 x1
O O
1508 , ,
O (@) S -
TS0103007 ..o 1 ’ X
=
TS0101022. oo 2 % }n;/;
X (é\ NS
M
SN M3 2
D
SIG M2X6... 8 TS0104058 1 TS0103007 x1
(o
SIG_M3X16...ccervrnee. 2 SN_M3 x2
=
- 35
SIG_M3X6.....ooooo 4
= 13




[

SJG_M3X10..rrrrroen. 2

@ Guide plate

SJG_M3X10 xz—i

TS0104059 x1

ooooooooo

=

TS-P034 (RG) ........... 1

(fom

SIG_M2X4 ... 3

(oo

SIG_M3X8 ..oorree 1

@ Attaching front wing

/%«
TS-P034 (R6) x1

% Adjust snap pin positions
according to the body.

%T80104003 x1

TS0104009 x1

'IIII\\\\lllllllIIIIIIIIIII\\\\lllllllIIIIIIIIII\\\

SJG_MAX18.orrror 2

© M

SJG_M4X18 x2

=




(o

SJG_M3X8..oorrroro

m

SK_M3X3...eorrrrrrere

SK_MX3 x1—§ g~

SIG_M3X8 x2

O | @5x07x0.5)

TS0102018..................

(@5xD10x4)

MR105-OR......ccccvvvuue

©H

% Tighten up into nylon portion.

Attaching wheels

TS0102018 %2

% Tighten up into nylon portion.

SN_MA4-F x2

=

15




F1-180-Vv=2
SETTING SHEET
TS0108026 Mz

Ver 1.0 g
Driver: Airtemp: Size: 10pen 1Med. C1Tight
Date: . .  Humidity: Traction: 1 High IMed. JLow
Track: Track temp: Surface: 1 Smooth [ 1Med. _1Bumpy
+ | .
— Toe angle (front) Link [} Standard
- [ ] Carbon
e Camber angle
S-—", T
yy uwwmmm
™~ © 7] O Ei— © ©
© ) o0
— »4(
e | e @.@ © [ o 8 o
u‘; il [ese]
b 1
SN © 6
2 [ [
@
® i
é Lower deck
Upright position
<<Fr0nt>> Spacer
mm
o) Spacer Rear wing ® Spacer
Standard 1 mm
[ ] Soft(gold) Spacermm g T mm Bcta: ar %z g o
[ Medium(silver) % e ] 10mm
Hard(black
[ ] Hard(black) 5 3 ® © ©
2 ) @
&7
; SFolo—2 d J
i (Rear ground clearance) 1
Ground clearance
mm Roll siri Ground cleararg%e
oll spring
[ ] Soft(gold) —_mm Hole Position
[ ] Medium(silver) %
CASTER [ ] Hard(black)
OOO®
T o6 g 120
HRERENE

08606686685

i Motor Spur gear T Pinion gear T
Coil spring Roll damper '
ﬁ | Front wheel Front tire Front tire diameter mm
I
I
! Rear wheel Rear tire Rear tire diameter mm
[ ] Soft(gold) !
) : Body Front wing Rear wing
[ ] Medium(silver) ol “ |
Piston hole(S) | Battery Best lap
]
] Hard(black
4 [ ] Hard(black) i Memo
]
]
]







VA PON INDUSTRIAL CO.,LTD

Eﬂ... r.
http://www.saxoracing.com
E-mail:saxo@saxoracing.com

1F.NO.1,Ln,122,Chelutou St.Sanchong Dist,New Taipei City 241Taiwan 24157

TS0108023
Ver 1.0



	F1-180-V2封面.pdf
	F1-180-V2封面反面1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17


 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   Splitter
        
     列：： 2
     行： 1
     重叠： 0.000000 points
     重叠到出血： 无
     仅将横向页分页： 无
      

        
     2
     1
     0
     0
     0.0000
     851
     262
     qi3alphabase[QI 3.0/QHI 3.0 alpha]
     1
            
                
         3
         CurrentPage
         10
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus3
     Quite Imposing Plus 3.0
     Quite Imposing Plus 3
     1
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   PageSizes
        
     动作：   使所有页面大小相同
     缩放：    不缩放(裁切或填补)
     旋转：                不变
     尺寸： 82.677 x 112.205 inches / 2100.0 x 2850.0 mm
      

        
     0
            
       D:20170318111325
       8078.7402
       210285
       Blank
       5952.7559
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     938
     220
     qi3alphabase[QI 3.0/QHI 3.0 alpha]
     CCW
     None
            
                
         CurrentPage
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus3
     Quite Imposing Plus 3.0
     Quite Imposing Plus 3
     1
      

        
     1
     20
     1
     1
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   PageSizes
        
     动作：   使所有页面大小相同
     缩放：    不缩放(裁切或填补)
     旋转：                不变
     尺寸： 8.268 x 11.220 inches / 210.0 x 285.0 mm
      

        
     0
            
       D:20170318111419
       807.8740
       210285
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     938
     220
     qi3alphabase[QI 3.0/QHI 3.0 alpha]
     CCW
     None
            
                
         CurrentPage
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus3
     Quite Imposing Plus 3.0
     Quite Imposing Plus 3
     1
      

        
     0
     20
     0
     1
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   PageSizes
        
     动作：   使所有页面大小相同
     缩放：    不缩放(裁切或填补)
     旋转：                不变
     尺寸： 8.268 x 11.220 inches / 210.0 x 285.0 mm
      

        
     0
            
       D:20170318111419
       807.8740
       210285
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     938
     220
     qi3alphabase[QI 3.0/QHI 3.0 alpha]
     CCW
     None
            
                
         CurrentPage
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus3
     Quite Imposing Plus 3.0
     Quite Imposing Plus 3
     1
      

        
     1
     20
     1
     1
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   PageSizes
        
     动作：   使所有页面大小相同
     缩放：    不缩放(裁切或填补)
     旋转：                不变
     尺寸： 8.268 x 11.220 inches / 210.0 x 285.0 mm
      

        
     0
            
       D:20170318111419
       807.8740
       210285
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     938
     220
    
     qi3alphabase[QI 3.0/QHI 3.0 alpha]
     CCW
     None
            
                
         CurrentPage
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus3
     Quite Imposing Plus 3.0
     Quite Imposing Plus 3
     1
      

        
     8
     20
     8
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base



